

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	x	
	:	
EGAN-JONES RATING COMPANY	:	
and SEAN EGAN	:	12-cv-00920 (ABJ)
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
UNITED STATES SECURITIES	:	
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
_____	x	

MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND 4

A. Administrative Proceedings Before the SEC 4

B. The Pending Administrative Proceeding Against Egan and Egan-Jones. 8

C. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Against the SEC. 11

ARGUMENT 12

I) The Court Should Dismiss the Complaint Because Neither the APA nor the Federal Securities Laws Permit Interlocutory Challenges to SEC Orders in District Courts. 12

A) Plaintiffs have not identified any waiver of sovereign immunity that would apply to this action..... 12

B) Plaintiffs may not rely on the APA because the waiver of sovereign immunity in 5 U.S.C. § 702 is constrained by other limitations on judicial review..... 13

1) 5 U.S.C. § 703 limits this Court’s jurisdiction by requiring persons aggrieved by an SEC Order to seek review in the courts of appeals..... 15

2) 5 U.S.C. § 704 prevents Plaintiffs from seeking review of the order instituting the administrative proceeding because it is not a final agency action and they have an adequate remedy. 18

C) The other jurisdictional provisions Plaintiffs cite do not waive sovereign immunity..... 21

II) Plaintiffs Cannot Meet the Supreme Court’s Stringent Test for Obtaining Review of Non-final Agency Actions. 22

A) Egan and Egan-Jones can obtain meaningful judicial review in a court of appeals. 25

- B) Egan and Egan-Jones’ claims are not “wholly collateral”
to the review provisions embodied in Section 25(a).....26
- C) Determining whether a person has violated the securities
laws and what sanction should result is within the SEC’s
expertise.....29
- III) Plaintiffs cannot state a claim for injunctive or declaratory relief
because they have an adequate remedy at law and cannot show
irreparable harm.....31
- CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Cases	Page
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	28
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 11909 (2d Cir. 2012)	28, 29
<i>Ass'n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Banks v. Office of the Senate Sergeant-At-Arms & Doorkeeper of the U.S. Senate</i> , 471 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18
<i>Benvenuti v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 348 (D.D.C. 1984).....	21
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	21
* <i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	16, 17, 28, 29
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Dep't of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	13
<i>FCC v. ITT World Communications Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	26
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	13

* Indicates authorities on which the SEC chiefly relies.

Federal Court Cases	Page
* <i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Calif.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	2, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 32
<i>First Jersey Sec., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 553 F. Supp. 205 (D.N.J. 1982)	32
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	21
* <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	3, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30
<i>Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Gupta v. SEC</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	27, 28
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	22
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	32
<i>Nassar & Co. v. SEC</i> , 566 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Redding v. District of Columbia</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2011).....	4
<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. CPSC</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	2, 15, 20
<i>Shekoyan v. Sibley Int'l Corp.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2002).....	13

Federal Court Cases	Page
<i>Sierra Club & Valley Watch, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15, 17
<i>Smirnov v. Clinton</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	33
<i>Stone v. Dep't. of Treas.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64727 (D.D.C. May 9, 2012)	14
* <i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	15, 17, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Tri-State Hosp. Supply Corp. v. United States</i> , 341 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990).....	13
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	12
<i>Van Drasek v. Lehman</i> , 762 F.2d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Vance v. Chao</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2007).....	4
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank v. Bank of New Orleans Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965).....	3
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	31
SEC Proceedings	Page
<i>In the Matter of C. James Padgett et al</i> , 52 S.E.C. 1257 (Mar. 20, 1997).....	6
<i>In the Matter of Castle Securities Corp. and Michael T. Studer</i> , (Jan. 23, 2004), 2004 SEC LEXIS 154	6, 30

SEC Proceedings	Page
<i>In the Matter of Donald L. Koch and Koch Asset Mgmt. LLC,</i> (May 24, 2012), 2012 SEC LEXIS 1645	30
<i>In the Matter of Gary M. Kornman et al,</i> (Feb. 13, 2009), 2009 SEC LEXIS 367	7
<i>In the Matter of Gregory M. Dearlove, CPA,</i> (Jan. 31, 2008), 92 S.E.C. Docket 1427, 2008 SEC LEXIS 223	6
<i>In the Matter of Gregory O. Trautman,</i> (Dec. 15, 2009), 98 S.E.C. Docket 175, 2009 SEC LEXIS 4173	6
<i>In the Matter of Indigenous Global Development Corp.</i> (Jan. 12, 2007), 2007 SEC LEXIS 47	6
<i>In the Matter of John D. Friedrich,</i> (Apr. 6, 2012), 2012 SEC LEXIS 1136	30
<i>In the Matter of Koss Securities Corp. et al,</i> (Dec. 12, 1973), 1973 SEC LEXIS 3493	6
<i>In the Matter of Laurie Jones Canady,</i> 54 S.E.C. 65 (1999)	6, 30
<i>In the Matter of Lexington Resources, Inc. et al,</i> (Jun. 5, 2009), 2009 SEC LEXIS 2057	6
<i>In the Matter of Steven Altman, Esq.,</i> (Nov. 10, 2010), 99 S.E.C. Docket 2744, 2010 SEC LEXIS 3762	6
<i>In the Matter of Thomas C. Bridge, et al,</i> (May 13, 2009), 96 S.E.C. Docket 2485	6

Federal Statutes	Page
5 U.S.C. § 701	2
5 U.S.C. § 702	14, 15
5 U.S.C. § 703	15

Federal Statutes	Page
5 U.S.C. § 704	14, 18
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)	1, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78o-7(a)(1)(B)(vii)	9
* 15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)	2, 3, 8, 14, 15, 17, 20, 21, 24, 26-29
28 U.S.C. § 1331	13, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1337	13, 21
28 U.S.C. §1346	13, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1446	32
Federal Power Act §313(b) (1958)	16
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203; 124 Stat. 1376	7, 11, 12, 27, 30
Federal Rules	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	15, 31
Federal Rules of Evidence § 201(b)(2)	4
SEC Rules of Practice	Page
17 C.F.R. § 201.100	4
17 C.F.R. § 201.111(h)	5
17 C.F.R. § 201.154	5
17 C.F.R. § 201.190	7
17 C.F.R. § 201.200	4
17 C.F.R. § 201.220	5

SEC Rules of Practice	Page
17 C.F.R. § 201.230	5
17 C.F.R. § 201.232	5
17 C.F.R. § 201.250	5
17 C.F.R. § 201.300	20
17 C.F.R. § 201.301	20
17 C.F.R. § 201.320	6
17 C.F.R. § 201.340	7
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(b)(2)	5, 7
17 C.F.R. § 201.401(e)	8
17 C.F.R. § 201.410	7
17 C.F.R. § 201.450	7
17 C.F.R. § 201.451	7
